

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(2662/2024) IN WP(C) 3077/2022

**ALI MOHAMMAD MAKROO** ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. T.A. Lone, Advocate

**Vs.**

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND  
K AND ORS.** ...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel vice  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG for 1 to 4  
Mr. Masoor, Adv. for 6  
None for 6

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

15.09.2025

1. There is no representation on behalf of the respondent No. 5.
2. As per the Registry's report dated 10.07.2024, all the respondents are reported to have been served, as confirmed by the tracking reports.
3. Objections have been filed by the appearing respondents.
4. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and considered their submissions.
5. Perused the application supported with an affidavit. Also perused the objections filed in rebuttal.
6. The Registry has reported a delay of 43 days in filing the restoration application. In the backdrop of the aforementioned perusal and consideration, this Court is of the considered opinion that it may meet in the ends of justice, in case the application for condonation of delay bearing CM No. 2662/2024, is allowed.

7. In the ends of justice, the COD application is allowed. Consequently the restoration application based on the same grounds is also allowed. As a consequence, the dismissed writ petition is restored at its original number along with all miscellaneous applications and orders.

8. **CM Nos. 2662/2024 & 2663/2024 are disposed of.**

9. The main restored petition, bearing WP (C) No. 3077/2022, shall come up in the regular list on 27.10.2025.

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
15.09.2025  
"ARJF"

